



Clerk of the Court
Received 04/26/2021 06:53 PM

No. 20-CV-318

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

L. MORGAN BANKS, III, *et al.*,
APPELLANTS,

v.

DAVID H. HOFFMAN, *et al.*,
APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM ORDERS OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Solicitor General

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

CARL J. SCHIFFERLE
Deputy Solicitor General

*MARK S. WIGLEY
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 805-7578

mark.wigley@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
1. The District’s Anti-SLAPP Act.....	2
2. The Present Case	4
a. Plaintiffs’ complaint.....	4
b. The special motion to dismiss.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Anti-SLAPP Act Does Not Violate The Home Rule Act.....	10
A. The Home Rule Act grants the Council broad legislative authority, subject to a narrow exception preserving the fundamental structure and jurisdiction of the District of Columbia Courts	11
B. The Anti-SLAPP Act does not alter the Superior Court’s structure or jurisdiction in violation of the Home Rule Act.....	16
II. The Act Does Not Violate The First Amendment Right To Petition	22
A. The Anti-SLAPP Act’s special motion to dismiss does not infringe on the right to petition because it simply weeds out meritless litigation.....	22
B. The Anti-SLAPP Act’s discovery and fee-shifting provisions do not infringe on the right to petition	26

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>A.S. v. District of Columbia ex rel. B.R.</i> , 593 A.2d 646 (D.C. 1991).....	21
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Pol’y Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18, 19
<i>Andrew v. Am. Import Ctr.</i> , 110 A.3d 626 (D.C. 2015)	11, 12, 14, 22
<i>Apartment & Off. Bldg. Ass’n of Metro. Wash. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of D.C.</i> , 203 A.3d 772 (D.C. 2019).....	11
<i>*Bergman v. District of Columbia</i> , 986 A.2d 1208 (D.C. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>Bernardo v. Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am.</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 197 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	24
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	23
<i>Capitol Hill Restoration Soc., Inc. v. Moore</i> , 410 A.2d 184 (D.C. 1979).....	14
<i>Coleman v. District of Columbia</i> , 80 A.3d 1028 (D.C. 2013).....	15, 17
<i>*Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016).....	passim
<i>Cornelius v. The Chronicle, Inc.</i> , 206 A.3d 710 (Vt. 2019).....	26
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016)	30
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Wash. Cent. Lab. Council</i> , 442 A.2d 110 (D.C. 1982)	12, 14
<i>*District of Columbia v. Sullivan</i> , 436 A.2d 364 (D.C. 1981).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Doe v. Burke</i> , 133 A.3d 569 (D.C. 2016)	passim

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Duracraft Corp. v. Holmes Prods. Corp.</i> , 691 N.E.2d 935 (Mass. 1998)	24, 25
<i>Equilon Enters. v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> , 52 P.3d 685 (Cal. 2002)	passim
<i>Fitzgerald v. Fitzgerald</i> , 566 A.2d 719 (D.C. 1989)	21
<i>Ford v. ChartOne, Inc.</i> , 834 A.2d 875 (D.C. 2003)	21
<i>Fridman v. Orbis Business Intel. Ltd.</i> , 229 A.3d 494 (D.C. 2020)	3, 4, 16, 20
<i>Gaudette v. Davis</i> , 160 A.3d 1190 (Me. 2017).....	26
<i>Guest v. United States</i> , 867 A.2d 208 (D.C. 2005).....	27
<i>Gunter v. Va. State Bar ex rel. Seventh Dist. Comm.</i> , 399 S.E.2d 820 (Va. 1991).....	27
<i>Hall v. Callahan</i> , 727 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Hessey v. Burden</i> , 584 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1990)	14
<i>In re Ditton</i> , 980 A.2d 1170 (D.C. 2009)	23
<i>In re Sibley</i> , 990 A.2d 483 (D.C. 2010).....	22
<i>In re Yelverton</i> , 105 A.3d 413 (D.C. 2014)	23
<i>Jang v. Trs. of St. Johnsbury Acad.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 312 (D. Vt. 2018)	26
<i>Kendrick v. Fox Television</i> , 659 A.2d 814 (D.C. 1995)	8
<i>Mayer v. Bristow</i> , 740 N.E.2d 656 (Ohio 2000).....	24
<i>Meiggs v. Associated Builders, Inc.</i> , 545 A.2d 631 (D.C. 1988).....	19
<i>Neill v. D.C. Pub. Emp. Rels. Bd.</i> , 93 A.3d 229 (D.C. 2014).....	21
<i>Patchak v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	22

<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n</i> , 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Price v. D.C. Bd. of Ethics & Gov’t Accountability</i> , 212 A.3d 841 (D.C. 2019)	12, 13
<i>Ryan v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 979 N.E.2d 954 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)	25
<i>Sandholm v. Kuecker</i> , 962 N.E.2d 418 (Ill. 2012).....	23, 25
<i>Satkar Hosp., Inc. v. Fox TV Holdings</i> , 767 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Saudi Am. Pub. Rels. Affs. Comm. v. Inst. for Gulf Affs.</i> , 242 A.3d 602 (D.C. 2020)	20
<i>Smith v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 637 F. App’x 574 (11th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ’g, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Tenley & Cleveland Park Emergency Comm. v. D.C. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 550 A.2d 331 (D.C. 1988)	18
<i>Umana v. Swidler & Berlin, Chartered</i> , 669 A.2d 717 (D.C. 1995).....	12
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1997).....	27
<i>Wolfe v. George</i> , 486 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>*Woodroof v. Cunningham</i> , 147 A.3d 777 (D.C. 2016).....	passim

Statutes

D.C. Code § 1-203.02	11
D.C. Code § 1-206.02	passim
D.C. Code § 11-721	14
D.C. Code § 11-946	passim

D.C. Code § 11-2501	13
D.C. Code § 15-714	30
D.C. Code § 15-5504	29, 30
D.C. Code § 16-916	21
D.C. Code § 16-5501	2
D.C. Code § 16-5502	passim
D.C. Code § 22-3225.14	13
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	30

Legislative History

D.C. Council, Report on Bill 18-893 (Nov. 18, 2010)	2, 17, 18, 28, 30
House Comm. on the District of Columbia, 93d Cong., Home Rule for the District of Columbia 942 (Comm. Print 1974).....	15

Rules

D.C. App. R. 44.....	22
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 5.1	22
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12	28
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56	28
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 201	30
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 202	30

Other Authorities

Stephen N. Subrin, <i>Fishing Expeditions Allowed: The Historical Background of the 1938 Federal Discovery Rules</i> , 39 B.C. L. Rev. 691 (1998).....	27
